standard requires a change in the accounting policy
hitherto in use.

 The Company has applied the following amendments
for the first time for year commencing from April 1, 2021:

 • Interest rate benchmark reform – amendments
to Ind AS 109, Financial Instruments, Ind AS 107,
Financial Instruments: Disclosures, Ind AS 104,
Insurance Contracts and Ind AS 116, Leases

 • Extension of COVID-19 related concessions –
amendments to Ind AS 116

 The amendments listed above did not have any impact
on the amounts recognised in prior periods and are not
expected to significantly affect the current or future
periods.

 Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") through a
notification dated March 24, 2021, amended Division
II of Schedule III of the Companies Act, 2013. These
amendments are applicable for the reporting year
beginning on or after April 1, 2021. Pursuant to these
amendment, the comparative figures as disclosed
in these financial statements have been regrouped/
reclassified, wherever necessary, to make them
comparable to current year figures. The impact of such
classifications is summarised below:

Balance Sheet (extract)
March 31, 2021
(as previously

reported)

Increase/
(Decrease)

March 31, 2021
(Restated)

Loans (non-current) 1,227 (1,227) -
Loans (current) 1,779 (907) 872
Other financial assets (non-current) 2,098 1,227 3,325
Other financial assets (current) 23,509 (280) 23,229
Trade Receivables 3,728 1,187 4,915

 The Ministry of Corporate Affairs has vide notification dated March 23, 2022 notified Companies (Indian Accounting
Standards) Amendment Rules, 2022 which amends certain accounting standards, and are effective form April 1, 2022.
Below is a summary of such amendments:

96

Notes to the
Standalone Financial
Statements Annual Report

2022

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
(Amounts in INR Million, unless otherwise stated)

Title Key requirements

Ind AS 16, Property, Plant and
Equipment

Proceeds before intended use of property, plant and equipment:
The amendment clarifies that an entity shall deduct from the cost of an item

[…]

#Bank borrowings are generally considered to be financing activities. However, bank overdrafts which are repayable on demand and form an integral
part of an entity’s cash management are included as a component of cash and cash equivalents.

The above Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

This is the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows referred to in our report of even date.

For Price Waterhouse Chartered Accountants LLP For and on behalf of Board of Directors of
Firm registration number: 012754N/ N500016 One 97 Communications Limited

Amitesh Dutta Vijay Shekhar Sharma Madhur Deora
Partner Chairman, Managing Director and CEO Chief Financial Officer
Membership No: 058507 DIN No. 00466521
Place: Gurugram Place: New Delhi Place: Mumbai
Date: May 20, 2022 Date: May 20, 2022 Date: May 20, 2022

 Amit Khera
 Company Secretary
 Place: Noida
 Date: May 20, 2022

187

Consolidated
Statement of
Cash Flows Annual Report

2022

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Amounts in INR Million, unless otherwise stated)

Balance Sheet (extract)
March 31, 2021
(as previously

reported)

Increase/
(Decrease)

March 31, 2021
(Restated)

Loans (non-current) 1,258 (1,258) -
Loans (current) 2,564 (953) 1,611
Other financial assets (non-current) 2,613 1,258 3,871
Other financial assets (current) 23,753 (367) 23,386
Trade Receivables 3,393 1,320 4,713

1. Corporate information

 These Consolidated Financial Statements (“Consolidated
Financial Statements”) comprise the financial statements
of One 97 Communications Limited (“hereinafter referred
to as the Holding Company”) and its subsidiaries, (the
Holding Company and its subsidiaries together referred
to as “the Group”), its joint ventures and associate
companies for the year ended March 31, 2022.

 One 97 Communications Limited is a public company
domiciled in India and is incorporated under the
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”). The
registered office of the Holding Company is located